

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-1010

CORY BURNETT

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

PHILLIP SMITH AND STATE OF IOWA

Defendants-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY
HONORABLE LARS ANDERSON, JUDGE**

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

**Martin Diaz AT0002000
1570 Shady Ct. NW
Swisher, IA 52338
Telephone: (319) 339-4350
Facsimile (319) 339-4426 Fax
marty@martindiazlawfirm.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	8
ROUTING STATEMENT	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
Nature of the Case	13
Course of Proceedings	13
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. BURNETT WAS NOT LEGALLY OBLIGATED TO ASSIST AN IOWA MOTOR VEHICLE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER IN A COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE INSPECTION	18
Preservation of Error	18
Standard of Review	18
Merits	18
II. OFFICER SMITH DID NOT HAVE PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST BURNETT FOR HIS PASSIVE REFUSAL TO ASSIST IN A COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE INSPECTION	26
Preservation of Error	26
Standard of Review	26

Merits	26
III. OFFICER SMITH WAS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY WHEN HE LACKED PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST MR. BURNETT FOR REFUSING TO ASSIST HIM IN INSPECTING A COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE	33
Preservation of Error	33
Standard of Review	33
Merits	33
IV. MR. BURNETT WAS ENTITLED TO PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HIS IOWA CONSTITUTIONAL TORT CLAIMS	34
Preservation of Error	34
Standard of Review	34
Merits	35
A. Law on Constitutional Claims	35
B. Article 1, §8	41
CONCLUSION	44
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	44
CERTIFICATES	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Iowa Cases:

<i>Arnevik v. Univ. of Minn. Bd. of Regents</i> , 642 N.W.2d 315 (Iowa 2002))	31
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville (Baldwin I)</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018)	33,35,37-39 41,43
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville (Baldwin II)</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691(Iowa 2019)	39
<i>Children v. Burton</i> , 331 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 1983)	27
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 955 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2021)	32
<i>Dettmann v. Kruckenber</i> g, 613 N.W.2d 238 (Iowa 2000)	32
<i>Fox v. McCurnin</i> , 205 Iowa 752 (Iowa 1928)	27
<i>Godfrey v State of Iowa (Godfrey II)</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)	18,35-41,43
<i>In the Interest of K.R.</i> , 2008 Iowa App. LEXIS 482 (Iowa App. Ct. 2008)	28
<i>Hunter v. Des Moines</i> , 300 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1981)	31
<i>Jackson v. FYE Excavating, Inc.</i> , 967 N.W.2d 362 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	31
<i>Kraft v. Bettendorf</i> , 359 N.W.2d 466 (Iowa 1984)	26
<i>McKee v. Isle of Capri Casinos, Inc.</i> , 864 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2015).	18
<i>Soults Farms, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 797 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 2011)	32
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 549 N.W.2d 291 (Iowa 1996)	28

<i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000)	42-43
<i>State v. Donner</i> , 243 N.W.2d 850 (Iowa 1976)	28
<i>State v. Hauan</i> , 361 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa Ct. App. 1984)	28
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 2001 Iowa App. LEXIS 734 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001)	22
<i>State v. Louwrens</i> , 792 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 2010)	29
<i>State v. Nicoletto</i> , 845 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 2014)	19
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)	41-42
<i>State v. Scheffert</i> , 910 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2018)	29
<i>State v. Smithson</i> , 594 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1999)	22-24,28
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 830 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2013)	29-30
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City (Venckus I)</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019)	40
<i>Wagner v State of Iowa</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020)	38-41

Iowa Constitution and Statutes:

Iowa Const. art. I, §1	37-38
Iowa Const. art. I, §6	35
Iowa Const. art. I, §8	36-39,41-43
Iowa Const. art. I, §9	35
Iowa Code Chapter 669 (ITCA)	17,39-41
Iowa Code Chapter 670 (IMTCA)	39-40
Iowa Code §321.229	21
Iowa Code §321.476	19-21,30
Iowa Code §321.476(2)	16,19

Iowa Code §669.14(1)	38
Iowa Code §669.14(4)	35
Iowa Code §670.4(1)(c)	38
Iowa Code §670.5	40
Iowa Code §719.1	21,24
Iowa Code §719.1(1)	22-23
Iowa Code §719.1(1)(B)	13
Iowa Code §719.1(3)	22
Iowa Code §719.2	23
Iowa Code §804.7(3)	26

Iowa Rules:

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a)	13
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d)	13
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(j)	45

Federal Cases:

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	36-37
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	36
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	19
<i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996)	19
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	37-38
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020)	27
<i>McCabe v. Macaulay</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 771 (N.D. Iowa 2007)	22-23
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U. S. 573, 585 (1980)	41

Federal Constitution and Statutes:

Fourth Amendment to U.S. Constitution 36,42

Other State Cases:

Hill v. Goodwin, 2018 WL 1734913 (N.D. Miss. 2018) 25

Other Authorities:

John L. Yeager & Ronald L. Carlson, *Criminal Law and Procedure* § 422 (Supp. 1998). 23

Jeffries, *The Liability Rule for Constitutional Torts*, 99 Va. L. Rev. 207 (2013) 37-38

Restatement (Second) of Torts §874A 37
